AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KITCHELL/CEM, INCORPORATED

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of Monterey,
a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Kitchell/CEM, Incorporated
(hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR
(collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on February
21, 2014 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide project management services during the Schematic Design
Phase through the Bid Phase (hereinafter, “services™) for the Monterey County Jail Housing Addition
(hereinafter, “Project”) through June 30, 2016 for an amount not to exceed $2,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 28, 2016 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 1)
to extend the term for three (3) additional months through September 30, 2016 with no increase in the not
to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 12, 2016 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 27) to extend the term for nine (9) additional months through June 30, 2017 with no increase in the
not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR was scheduled to complete all services by no later June 30, 2016 but
delays in the Project schedule and state approvals for the Project occurred; and

WHEREAS, additional time beyond June 30, 2017 is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to complete all
services for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Partics wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for six (6) additional

months to December 31, 2017 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to
continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from November 5, 2013 to December 31, 2017, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2 All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

3. This Amendment No. 3 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

Page 1 of 2

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Kitchel/CEM, Incorporated

Jail Housing Addition

RMA — Public Works — Architectural Services

Term: November 5, 2013 — December 31, 2017

Not to Exceed: $2,000,000.00



4. The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment
No. 3.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

CO CONTRACTOR¥*

Kitchel/CEM, Incorporated
ontracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name

Date: 5—__ 3‘ , 7

Approved as to Form and Legality

Office of the Co /1 / , CrO,
By: Its:
' / :’ A{ f Miensse Beogsgmud/, focr Seerstpdy

Robert M. Shaw (Print Name and Tifle)
Deputy County Counsel
Date: /-' 27-22/7 Date: "l/z"'l/ﬂpfq

Approved as to Fiscal frevisi

By:

“Auditoff®onfroller

Date: \“‘\‘)

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. f CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above
together with the signature of a partner who has authority to exscute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity, the individual skall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 2 of 2

Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement
Kitchel/CEM, Incorporated

Jail Housing Addition

RMA — Public Works — Architectural Services

Term: November 5, 2013 — December 31, 2017

Not to Exceed: $2,000,000.00



1%



Acgk})“
e

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DAYE (MMDDAYYYY)
8/5/20)18

THIS CERTIFICATE IS I38UED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.,

IMPORTANT: If the cartificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(las) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or ba endorsed.
If SUBROQGATION 18 WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certlficate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

rropUCER ACIG Insurance Agency, Inc i
2600 N, Comtre Egomsy FfohE

Richardson, TX 75

www.acig.com

g\(rjy. Sulte 800

972-702-6004 Mo 972-687-0804
[ mgggl' 88 accountmanagers@acig.com

INSURED
Kitchel] CEM, Inc,

2450 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 500 INSURER C :
Sacramento CA 95833 INSURER D :
INSURER E *
INSURER I :

INSURER(E) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAlC#
INSURER A : Amercan Contractors Ins. Co. RRG 12300
INsURER B : ACIG Insurance Company 19584

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 31249585

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR, OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.,

INsH YPE OF INBURANGE mﬁﬂ}lggl FOLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP e .
A | / | COMMERGIAL BENERAL LIABILITY 7 GL18PAQOD2 8/1/2018 | 6/M/2020 | gacH ocouRRENCE s 1,000,000
A ] CLAINS-MADE |Z| 6eeUR GL16PBO00Z (GL XS) 68/1/2016 | 6/1/2020 1
LPREMISES (Eq gccurrance] | $ 00,000
A N GL16PCO002 {GL X8) 8/1/2016 | 6/1/2020 S 5,000
- PERSONAL RADVINMURY |3 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE ] 2,000,000
POLIGY FRe: \:l LOG PRODUCTS - GOMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABELITY _{Mgﬁmmmsmem [Ty s
ANY AUTO BCDLY INNIRY {Porperson) | $
| oy BOHEDULED BODILY INJIRY (Por accldert]| §
HIRED NON-GWNED [ PROPERTY DAMAGE s
| aUTOS oMLY AUTOS ONLY {Psr acciion)
s
| |umeRELLALAB | [ oocuR EACH OCCURRENCE H
EXCESS LIAB GLAIMS-MADE AGGREBATE 3
DED ‘ | RETENTIONS o | | o $
WORKERS GOMPENSATION / | H
B |SRSETO TR YiN WGAD0DOOBS 16 61172018  |e/1/2017
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE EL, EACHACGIDENT 3 1,000,000}
QFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? NiA [ —
{Mandatary In NH} EL. DISEARE -EA EMPLOYEE] § 1,000,000}
If yae, describa under -
SCRIFTION OF OPERATIONS belaw E.L. DISEASE - FOLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS [ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Ackiiional Ramarks Echadule, may ba attached if more space s required)

4800C7 Monterey 8818 Jall Housing Add
Addltlonal Insured andorsemaent aftached.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
4B00C77 Monterey
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANCELLED BEFORE
County of Montere: THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ContractslPurchas?r’:g Repartment
168 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor

Salinas CA 93801

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHOREZED REPRESENTATIVE

. e
Michas! J. O'Nedll

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

31249555 | 14/17 16¥A GEL5/S5 orlass WCRetro

This certificata cancals amd

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORFORATION. All rights reserved.

The AGORD name and loge are registered marks of AGORD

CR AZ NV | Kathy Wilsen
x

ug

1y iseued certiflcates.

8/5/2016 1:328:57 e {CDT) | Page 1 of 2




/tCORD"

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

6/1/2017

DATE (MMDDYYYY)

8/5/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THI3 CERTFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT GONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

HOLDER, THIS

IMPORTANT: It the certificate holder is an ADDITICNAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisians ar be endorsed.
It SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the larms and conditlons of the policy, certaln pollcies may require an endorsement. A stutemsnt on

this certificats does not eonfer rights to the cenlifleate holder In Beu of such endorsement(s).
— RCT

PRODUCER Lockion Companies
8110 E. Union Avenue HQ ) Fax -
Suite 700 7 LA o
Denver CO 80237 -ARDHES:
(303) 414-6000 IRSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAlC 7
msuneR A: The Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company 25615
INSURED +
Kitchell CEM, Inc. | INSUREA B :
1328704 2450 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 500 —
Sacramento, CA 95833 MNBURER D ;
INSURER B ;
INBURER F t
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 14203702 REVISION NUMBER:  XOO{XXXY

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISBUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOA THE POLICY FERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAN, THE INSURANGCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJEGT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIOMS OF SUGCH POLIGIES. LIMITE SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

e TYPE OF INSURANCE ‘ ’kmu_"t m‘s'm FOLICY NUMBER | D | Miancre LTS
. NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCGURRENCE 8 300000
| eLamaMADE D QCCUR | PREMISES (2 ocowrenss) | & HOOOCKKH
|| MED EXP Ay onapamony {8 JOOOOIXX
= PERSONAL & ADV IIURY | $ SOOCXXK
GEN'L AGGREGATE LT APFLIES PER; GENERAL AGAREGATE $ XDOTIXX
roucy || RBS Loc PROULIGTS - GOMP/OF AGG | 3 XXX XXX
OTHER; 3
A | AuTonamILE LiBITY v | M| DT8105B49615 6/12016 | g/1pa017 | EMERERBNGLELINT s 5 gnp oo
| X | ANY AUTO BODILY WAJRY {Per paracn) | §
L | Sy || EQULED BODILY INIRY {Per aceidant) | § SO00X0CK
X M ouy  [X] ARRERD et |4 XOOCKRXX
$ JOO0O0IX
| | uwBRELLA LIsG oreUR NOT APPFLICABLE EACH OGCURRENCE [0 ¢ 0004
EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE |8 OOOXEK |
pen | _ | perenmions i § XXXXXXX |
e NOT APFLICABLE [ T | T8 |
ANY PROPRIETONPATNERVEXECUTIVE I:I JN A E.L EACH ACCIDENT IDeesssodil
Mandatory In NH} E.L. DISEASE - EA EM $
|f yon, doscribe undor
DESGAIPTION OF OPERATIONS halow £.L. DIEEABE - POLIGY LIMIT I $ X000 |
A | Hired Ante Physical Damage N | M| DTSI05E496165 6712016 6172017 Comp. Ded. $1,000
Coll. Ded. $1,000

DRECRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Ramaris Echeduls, may be aktashod i move apace Is ragulred)
RE: 4600C7 Monteray 8819 Inil Housing Add. The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees are includad ag additional insareds, where required

1

Tk AN

by wrilten confract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
oL SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
gmgﬁhﬁ;h!mam'“ ¢ Dept THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREDF, NOTICE WELL BE DELIVERED IN
165 37 Atisal Gt 25 Fit:n%:: ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLIGY PROVISICNE.
Salinas CA 93901

ACORD 25 (20186/03)

© 1068842015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reservad.

Tha ACORD name end logo ara reglatered marks of ACORD




ACORD' 2
\—-——/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE MMDIVYYYY)
B{6/2016

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THI8 CERTIFICATE IS 18SUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BEETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: I the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjoct to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certaln policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate hofder in lieu of such endorsement(s}.

rropucER ACIG Insyrance Agency, Inc.

CONTACT

2600 N, Central Expwy. Sults 800 FHONE 72-702-8004 P >-887-0504
RICHAMEON,EX 75883 Aunnngl'g; accountmanagers@acig.com
INSURER(S| AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
WWW acig.com INSURER A :
"itchell CEM, Inc, L
2450 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 500 Lo oo
Sacramento CA 95833 INSURER D ;
INSURER E :
INBURER F :_Sleadfast Insurancs Company 208387

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 31245828

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE IBSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INeR TYPE OF NSURANCE i POLICY NUMBER CORIGIVYYY | TIRDONY 0 LIMITS
COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OGCURRENCE 5
| CLAIME-MADE D OCCUR PREMISES (Es cocurrence) | §
| MED EXP {Any era pamon) $
] PERSCNAL R ADV [NJURY | 3
| GEN'. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
| |roucy| JTES LOG PRODUCTS - COMPIOF AGG | §
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LTHIT
| AUTOMOBILELIABILITY | E2 aciuanl) $
ANY BODILY INJURY (Par parson) | §
| OWNED SCHEDULED
| o [ SBE sl
|| AlfTos ey AUTOS ONLY | (Per acciont) $
$
| |vMBRELLALAB | | gecym EACH OCCURRENGE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE ACGGREGATE $
DED || remewnons 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION I PER I T
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN
ANYPROPRIETORFARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L EACH ACCIDENT 5
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCI UDED? NIA
{Mandatary in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] §
i yaa, describe undar
0 PTION OF OPERATIONS balow £l DISEASE - POLICY LI | §
F  |Contractor Professianal/Paliution EOC 3996322.08 6M1/2016 | 6/1/2017 | Per Claim 51,000,000
Liabillty “Aggragate $2,000,000

4800C7 Monteray 8318 Jail Housing Add

Insured. Limit will be reduced by payments of indermnity andfor expenses.

DERCRIPTION OF DFERATIONS f LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarka Sehacula, may bo attached If mora space is requind)

Profasslonal/Pollution ’Aggrggb?’la limit Is total Inaurance avallable for all claims presented within the policy pericd for operationa of

ContractslPurchas};lg Department
168 West Alisal Street 3rd Floor
Salinas CA 93801

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
[ 4600C77 Monteray S
8H D POLIGH
County of Montere OULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIWVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REFRESENTATIVE

. 1.
Michael J. O'Nelll

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

31249828 | 16/17 PI. 1/2 | Kathy Wilson | B/5/2006 1:46:36 PM (CDT) | Dage 1 of 1
thig certificata La and Bup des ALL previously ipsued certificatesm,

© 1983-205 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD




829

ADDITIONAL INSURED — AUTOMATIC STATUS

This endorsement medifles insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Any person or arganization that you are required by contract to include as an additional Insured on this policy If the contract
1s executed pricr to the loss.

A Who Is an Insured (Section 1) is amended to Inciude as an insured any person or organization shown in the above SCHEDULE
{called additional insured), but only with respect 1o llabilty for “bedity Injury®, “property damage® or “persenal and advertising injury”
arising out of your premises or your operations for the additional insured.

B. The Insurance provided to the additional Insured is subject to the following limitations:

1. Unlass required by written contract, this inaurance does not apply to “bedily Injury” or "property damage”
oeccurring after “your work” for the additicnal insured has baen completed or afier that portlan of "your work”
out of which the *bodily injury” or "property damage” arises has been put to its intended use by any persan ar arganization.

2. Unless required by writien coniract, this Insurance does not apply to “bodily Injury” or "properly damage” arlsing out of the
sole negligence, act or omisslon of the additional nsured.

3. This Insurance does not apply to "bodily Injury™, "property damage”® or “personal and advertising injury” for which the
additional Insured is abligated to pay damagea by reason of the assumption of liabifity In a contract or agreement except to
the extent that the additional insured wouid hava besn obligated to pay such damages in the absence of the contract or
egreement.

4. This Insurance does not apply to “bodily Injury, "property damage” or “personal and advertising Injury™ arising out of the
rendaring or fallure to render any professional services by any insured, including:

a) The preparing, approving or falling to prepare or approve maps, drawings, opinlans, reports, surveys, change
ordars, designs or specifications; or,
b) Supervisory, inspection or sngineering servicse.

This axcluslon applles even If the clalms against any insured allege negligence or cther wrongdaing In the supervision,
hiring, mployment, training or monitoring of others by that Insured.

5. This andlorsement shall not apply to a person or onganlization if any other addiflonal insured endorsement atteched to this
pollcy specifically applles fo that person or organizafion.

8. The insurance afforded hersin only applies to the extent permitted by applicable state law, including statutes governing
additional insured coverage in the consiruction industry,

C. *This insurance shall not exceed the scaps of coverage, including imits, of thie policy and in no event shall the Insurance provided to
the additional Insured exceed the scope of coverage, Including limits, required by the contract. If a written contract or agreement
requires that additional Insured statue be provided by the use of specified edition datea of the ISC CG2010 end/or CG2037, then the
terma of thet sndorsement are Incorporated into this andarsement as raapects auch additional Insured and shall supersede the
coverage grant and limiiations In Sections A. and B, of this endorsement. In the event that CG2010 andior GG2037 are required but
no edilion dates are spacified, the 04/13 editions shall apply.

B. This insurance Is excass to any other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available 1o the
addltional insured unless a wrillen contract requires that this Insurance be primary or primary and non-confributing. However, this
Insurance Is always sxcess to cther insurance, whether primaty, excess, cantingant or on any other basis, when the additional
Insured has besn edded to the other Insurance as an additional insurad.

Nothing herein contalned shail be held fa vary, alter, walve or extend any of the tarme, conditions, provisions, agreements or imitations of the
mentloned Policy, other then as above stated.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it I8 aitached and is effective on the date |ssued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when thia endorsement Is ssued aubsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsament Effiective: Same as policy effective date unless otherwise indicated above.

Policy Effective: 6/1/2018 Policy No.: GL16PA0002 Endorsement No.:
insured: Kitchell CEM, Inc. Premium $ .
. ; . Ve
Insurance Company: American Contractors Insurance Co. RRG ot I A /LW__
Countersigned By

31249565 | 16/17 1P HE/5 orless WCRetro CA AR NV | Rachy Wilacn L}us/zus 1138257 PR (CDT) | Yaga 2 of 2
Thip certificate cancels and 3up des ALL previ 1y ismued certificates.




Policy # DT8105E496168COF16
Kitchell Corporation
Effeatlve 6/1/2016 - 6/1/2017

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided undaer the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIFTION OF COVERAGE — This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expanses deactibed In any of the provisions of this endersement may be excluded or
Iimted by another endorsement ta the Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provislons do not apply to
the extent that coverage Is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover-
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to thesa coverages. Read all the provisions of thls sn-
dersement and the rest of your policy carefully to detarmine rights, dutles, and what Is and is not covered.

A

B.
c.
D
E.

F.

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED
LIMITS

HIRED AUTO —~ LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV-
ERAGE ~ INDEMNITY BASIS

@. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE — GLASS
PROVISIONS

A

CAT3530215

BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il — COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form dur-
Ing the policy period over which you malnteln
50% or more ownershlp Interest and that {s not
separately Insured for Business Auto Goverage.
Coverage under this provision is afforded only un-
til the 180th day after you acquire or form the ar-
ganization or the end of the palicy period, which-
evar Is earller.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A1,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION Il — COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organkzation who is required under
a written contract or agresment between you and
that peraon or organkzation, that Is signed and
exeouted by you befare the "bodity Injury* or
"property damags" occurs and that Is In effect
during the policy period, to be named as an addi-
tional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autes
Liabillty Coverage, but enly for damages to which

H.

#

© 2015 The Travelars Indemnity Company. All dghs reserved.

E Frx&

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF
USE ~INCREASED LIMIT

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES — INCREASED LIMIT

PERSONAL PROPERTY
AIRBAGS

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION
UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

this insurance applies and only to the extent that
person or organizatlon qualifles as an "insured"
under the Who Is An [nsured provision contatned
in Secton Il.

EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTG

1. The following s added fo Paragraph A.1.,
Who [z An Insurad, of SECTION 11 — COV-
ERED AUTOS LIABILIVY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured” while
operating an "auto" hired or rented undar a
contract or agreement in an “smployee's®
name, with your permiesion, while parforming
duties related {o the aonduct of your busi-
ness.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.A,,
Qther Insurance, of SECTION IV — BUSI-
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age, the following are deemed to he cow-
ared "autos™ you own:

{1} Any covered "aulo" you leass, hire,
rent or borrow; and :

{2y Any covered "aulo” hired or rented by
your "amployes* under a contract in
an “smployee's” nama, with your

Page 1 of 4

Includss copyrighted material of Insuranca Serviess Offles, Ino, with ts parmission.




Page2of4

COMMERCIAL AUTO

permigsion, whlle performing dutles
related to the conduct of your busi-
ness.

However, any "auio” that ls leased, hired,
rented ar borrowed with a driver is not a
covered "auto”.

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION Il — COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "employes” of yours §s an "insured” white us-
Ing a covered "auto” you don't own, hirs or borrow
in your business or your perscnai affairs.

. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — INCREASED

LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2),
of SECTION [l - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

{2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in-
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola-
tions) required because of an "accident”
we cover. We do not have to fumish
these bonda.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4),
of SECTION Il - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL-
ITY COVERAGE:

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the
"nsured” at our request, ncluding actusl
loss of eamings up to 3500 a day be-
cause of fime off from work,

. HIRED AUTO — LIMITED WORLDWIDE GOV-
ERAGE — INDEMNITY BASIS

The following raplaces Subparagraph (5) in Para-
graph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Taermitory,
of SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDI-
TIONS:

{5) Anywhere In the world, except any country or
Juriadiction while any trade sancion, em-
bargo, or similar regulation imposed by tha
United States of America applies to and pro-
hibits the fransaction of busihess with or
within such scountry or jurlsdictlon, for Cov-
ered Autos Liabillty Coverage for any covered
"auta" that you lease, hire, rent ar bofrow
without a driver for a perlod of 30 days or less
and that Is not an "auta” you lease, hire, rent
or borrow from any of your "employeas”,
partners (if you are a partnership), members
{f you sre a limited liabllity company) or
members of thelr households,

€ 2015 The Travelera Indemnlly Company. All rights raserved.

{a) With raspect fo any claim made or "sult”
brought outside the United Siates of
Amaerica, the temitories and possessions
of the United States of America, Puerio
Rica and Canada:

{i} You must amange fo defend the "in-
sured" against, and inveatigate or sef-
tle any such claim or “suit” and keep
us advised of all proceedings and ac-
tlons,

{1y Neither you nor any other involved
"insured” will make any setflement
without our consent.

{fil) We may, at our discretion, pariicipate
in defending the “insured" against, or
in the settlement of, any claim or
"suit",

(iv} We will reimburse the "lnsured" for
sums that the “insured” legally must
pay es damages because of "bodiy
Injury™ or “property damags® to which
this Insurance applies, that the "In-
sured” pays with out consent, but
only up to the limit deseribed in Para-
graph C., Limite Of Insurance, of
SECTION I — COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE.

{v) We will reimburse the "insured" for
the reasonable expenses incurred
with our consent for your investiga-
fion of such elaims and your defanse
of the "insured” agalnst any such
"suit”, but only up to and included
within the limit described in Para-
graph C., Limits Of Ihsurance, of
SECTION I — COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in
additfon to such limit. Qur duty fo
make such payments ehds whan we
have used up the applicable limit of
Insurance In payments for damages,
settlemnents or defense expanses.

{b) This ingurance ig excess over any valid
and collecttble other insurance available
io the "Insured® whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any ather basls.

{c) This Insurance ls not a substitute for re-
quired or compulsory Insurance In any
country ocutside the United States; its ter
ritorles and possessions, Puerto Rico and
Canada,

CAT3 530215

Wncludes copyrighted malerks of Insurance Services Offlca, Inc. with its penmission.




CAT3530215

You agree to malntain all required or
compulsory insurance in any such coun-
fry up fo the minimum limlis required by
lacal law. Your failure to comply with
compulsory insurance requirements will
not Invalidate the coverage afforded by
this pollcy, but we will only be liable to the
same extant we would have been liable
had you complied with the compulsary in-
surance requirements. ’

It iz undersiood that we are not an admilt-
ted or authotfized insurer outsids the
United States of America, Ilts teritorles
and possessions, Puetto Rlco and Can-
ada. We assume no responsibllity for the
furnishing of cerlificates of insurancs, or
for compliance In any way with the laws
of other countrias relating to Insurance,

(d

—

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

‘The following is added to Paragraph D., Deduct-
ble, of SECTION I — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Ne deductible for a covered "auto™ will apply to
gless damage if the glass Is repaired rather than
replaced.

. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF
USE ~ INCREASED LIMIT

The following repiaces the last sentence of Para-
raph AA.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC-
TION 11— PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most wa will pay for any axpenses
for loss of use s $85 per day, to a maximum of
$750 for any one "accldent”,

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES ~ INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence In Para-
graph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER-
AGE:

We wili pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense In-
cured by you because of the total theft of a cov-
ered "auto" of the private passenger type.

PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added 1o Peragraph A.4., Cover-
age Extensions, of SECTION Il ~ PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property

We will pay up to $400 for "loss" to wearing ap-~
parel and other personal proparty which Is:

{1) Owned by an "insured”; and

©2016 The Travalers Indemniy Company. All rights resarvad.

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2) In or on your coverad "auto®.

This coverage applles anly In the event of a fotal
thaft of your covered "auto”.

No deductibles apply to this Parsonal Property
coverage.

AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu-
sions, of SECTION 11l — PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exaluslon 3.a. doss not apply to "loss” to one or

motra alrbags in a covered *auto” you own that in-

fiate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss”

get forth In Paragraphs A.1.b. and A.1l.c., but

ohly:

a. If that "auto" is a covered "aute” for Compre-
henglve Coverage under thils pollcy;

b. The airbags are not covered undsr any war-
ranty; and

¢. The airbags ware not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to & maximum of $1,000 for any
one "loss”.

NOTIGE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of
SECTION IV ~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Yaur duty to give us or our authorized reprasanta-
tive prompt notice of the "accldent” or “loss” ap-
plies only when the "accident” or "loss" Is known
tor

{a) You (if you are an Individual);

(b) A partner {if you are a parinership);

{c) A member (if you are & limited liabllity com-
pany),

(d) An exscutive officer, director or insurance
manager {if you are a corporation or ather or-
ganization); or

(e) Any “employee” authorized by you to give no-
tice of the "accident" or "loss",

ELANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph A.5., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION v — BUSINESS AUTQ CONDI-
TIONS:

5. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovary Agalnst
Others To Us

Wae walve any right of recovery we may have
against any person or arganlzation to the ex-
tont required of vou by a wrliten contract
signed and executed prlor to any "accident”
or "losg", provided that the "accident” or "loss™
arises out of operations contemplated by

Page 3 of 4

includes gopyrighted maladal of Insurance Sarvices Office, Ino. with its permisston.




COMMERCIAL AUTO

such contract, The waiver applles only to the
person or organizatlon deslgnated In such
contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS
The following Is added to Paragraph B.2., Con-

The unintentlonal omission of, or unintsntional
arror in, any information glven by you shail not
prejudice your rights undar thls insuranca. How-
ever thia provision doas not affect our fght to col-
lect additicnal premlum or exercisa our right of

caalment, Misreprasentation, Or Fraud, of cancellation or nor-renewal.
SECTION IV~ BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:
Page 4 of 4 ©2015 The Travelera Indemnity Company. Al rights resarved. CAT3530215

Indludes copyrighted matarial of Insurance Services Offies, Ino. with Itz parmisslon.




